02-14-2002

Atty. Docket No.: 33926FM004



101983351

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.

1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies):

2-5-02

Jefferson S. Mendenhall, John H. Bakker and Peter T. Bucco

RECORD

2. Name(s) and Address(es) of receiving party(ies):

DELPHI TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 5725 Delphi Drive

Troy, Michigan 48098-2815

3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment **Execution Date:** December 3, 2001

4A. Patent Application No.(s):

Application execution date: December 3, 2001 10,062 438

4B. Patent No.(s):

5. Name and Address of Party to whom correspondence regarding this document should be mailed:

> Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP 1850 M Street NW - Suite 800 Washington, DC 20036 (202) 263-4300

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one

7. Total fee: \$40.00.

(Enclosed. Please charge any deficiency or refund any excess to counsel's deposit account.)

8. Deposit Account No.: 02-4300

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and Signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and Any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing: Mary A. Montebello, Reg. No. 33,021

Signature:

Your a. Minteballo Date February 5, 200

CT/2002 WABANGAI 00000061 PATENT

REEL: 012561 FRAME: 0478

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment agreement is applicable to an invention entitled:

IMPROVED CHAIN LINKS AND CABLE CARRIER CHAINS CONTAINING SAME

| | The Pa | ATENT RIGH | ΓS referred to i | n this agreement a | ıre: | |
|---------|---|--|--------------------|---|--------------------------|-----------------------|
| check | one) | - | | | executed by the ASSI | GNOR(S) |
| | | | with this assign | | | |
| | | \square U.S. p | atent application | n Serial No | filed | • |
| | ☐ a U.S. patent application based on PCT International Application No. | | | | | |
| | | filed on (date) | , l | J.S. patent applic | ation Serial No | , if known). |
| | | U.S. p | atent No | , issued | i | |
| | | | | | sues, continuations an | nd extensions of the |
| patents | and pa | itent application | ns identified ab | ove. | | |
| | The Pa | ATENT RIGH | ΓS assigned und | der this agreemen | t are: | |
| check | one) | one) U.S. patent rights only. | | | | |
| | ☐ Worldwide patent rights. In this case, the assignee shall have the right to | | | | | e the right to claim |
| | | the benefit of | the filing date of | of any U.S. or fore | eign patent application | n for this invention. |
| | Tlac A | SSICNOD(S) • | enformed to in th | is carooment is le | r are) the inventor(s) v | urhaga gianaturas |
| nnear | | ` / | | y Supplemental S | | whose signatures |
| тррсаг | on pag | C 2 01 tills 7 (55) | giiii ciit and an | y Buppiemental B | neet(5). | |
| | The A | The ASSIGNEE referred to in this agreement is: | | | | |
| | (Name of Assignee) | | DELPHI TEC | HNOLOGIES, IN | IC. | |
| | (Addre | | | Orive | | |
| | | | Troy, Michiga | ın 48098-2815 | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | The A | SSIGNEE is: | | | | |
| check | one) An Individual. | | | | | |
| (| ☐ A Partnership. | | | | | |
| | ■ A Corporation of <u>Delaware</u> (specify state or country) | | | | | |
| | | □ (other) | | | | |
| | 771 . A | caicNOD(C) | receipt of which | h is acknowledge | d, hereby assign(s) the | e following rights to |
| da A O | Ine A | EE, its successo | re and assigns. | ii is acknowiedge | a, noted addition | |
| ine AS | the fol | EE, Its successu | e right to the in | ention: | | |
| | me iui | n and exclusive | light to the m | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | | |

PATENT REEL: 012561 FRAME: 0479 THIS IS PAGE 2 OF AN ASSIGNMENT FROM THE INVENTOR(S) TO

ASSIGNEE: DELPHI TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

INVENTION TITLE: IMPROVED CHAIN LINKS AND CABLE CARRIER CHAINS **CONTAINING SAME**

the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT RIGHTS:

the right to sue and recover for any past infringement; and,

the right to claim priority under 35 USC 119, 35 USC 120, or any other applicable provisions, based on any earlier patent applications for this invention.

As to all U.S. patent applications assigned under this agreement, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Further, the ASSIGNOR(S) agree(s) to communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives. any facts known to the ASSIGNOR(S) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings. sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reexamination and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention.

The ASSIGNORS authorize any attorneys and agents who have a power of attorney in this application to check any appropriate boxes and to insert the Serial Number and filing date in this document after it has been executed.

Jefferson S. Mendenhall

© 1987, 1992 Beveridge, DeGrandi, Weilacher & Young

PATENT **RECORDED: 02/05/2002** REEL: 012561 FRAME: 0480